THE CENTRAL AOMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, ALLAHABAD BENCH

ALLAHABAD

original Application No, 645 of 1992

G D upadhyaya Applicant
vVersus
union of India and othsrs Reapondents

*

Hon'his A gmargdm, Mambsl-J

This is an spplication under Section 13 of Itha
Administrative Tribunal Act 1985 sesking direction againat the
respordents to make peyment to the applicent a sum of Rs.2 1Y -
es interest which has become due, due to dalayed paymert qf

smount of gratuity.

The relevant facts giving rise to this spplication
brisfly stated, are that the spplicent retired as Gusrd on
30 06 91 from Allshebad Division, N £ Rly, The applicent was
antitled to be paid s sum of Rs.56,265=00 as g;ratuity soonafter
his retiremesnt. fha anount of gratuity was, howsver, paid to |
the spplicant on 20 02 g2, Thus ths payment was sppetantly

delaysd for four aonthe and nineteen days,

The respordante filsd countsr reply and resisted
ths claim of applicant interalia on the grourxs that the
responderts under the extant rules were entitled to retain
the psyment of gratulty fox: & period of six months as the

applicant belonged to a catsgory imolving Comml Debit.
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1 have heard the lsarned counsel for the

parties and perysed the record,

The payment of amount of gratuity bscomes

due sochafter the retiremsnt of the mployee.Ths spplicant
hed retired from servics after supsrannustion on 30 06 91,
The entire smount of gratuity Rs.56,265=00 was paid to the
applicant on 20 02 92, According to the Govermasnt of Indie
Ministry of Pension O K No,7/¥ 84 Pension unit dated 20 07 86
copy sppearing as G 1 Oscision No.2 below Rule 68 of CC S
(Psneion) Rulss on pags 147 of Swamys Compilation 1968

. Edition (Annaxurs A~4), the intereat sdmissible on such
delayed payment is nil for first thres months and for the
remaining period excesding bayond three months and uptso
one ysar the interest payabls would ha"?i and further bsyord
one yesar the intersst paysble on Jdelayed peyment of amourk
of gratuity would be 10X per shnum, The respondents in
para 6 of the Counter Reply hea etated that the applicant
ie nob snbitled to get any interest on the smount of deleyed
paymet of gratuity and ths referencs of policy of ths
Railway Board circulaeted vide letter dated 17 11 & i;
given, It is stated that the copy °f. said letter is filed
es Annexure-1 along with the Countsr Reply, but ths respoh-
dents in fact has not filed the copy of ths seid letter

slong with ths Counter Reply.

so ralying on 0 M No.7/3¥ 84 pPension undt
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Deted 20 07 66 (Annexurs A-4), 1 o of the view that
ths spplicent ie entitled to get interest et the rate

of 7% per enrum for & period of four months and ninetesen deys.

The epplicenion is accordingly partly allowsd
ard the respondents are directed to pay imtsrast on delayed
payment of aourt of gratuity for & period of four months and
ninetesn days st the rste of 7% per anfum within 8 period

of thrse months from the date of comnunication of this order,

There will be o order as to coat,
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